

**TRAFFIC** 

No. 58 of 1975

## **ANALYSIS**

- 1. Short title and citation.
- 2. Regulations: Application to the Crown.
- 3. Driving instructors' licences.
- 4. Amendments of Schedule II.
- 5. Operation of amendments.

## AN ACT to amend the Traffic Act 1925.

[11 December 1975]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

**1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Traffic Act* 1975.

Short title and

(2) The *Traffic Act* 1925, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Regulations: Application to the Crown. **2** Section 10 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (1) (d) all the words following the word "fees" and substituting "not exceeding in any particular case those specified in that behalf in Schedule II".

Driving instructors' licences.

3 Section 14AA of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (7) "\$20" and substituting "\$30".

## Amendments of Schedule II.

- 4 Schedule II to the Principal Act is amended—
- (a) by omitting "5.00" from the item relating to the registration or renewal of registration under the heading "Motor vehicle (other than a motor cycle)—" and substituting "7.50";
- (b) by omitting "4.00" from the item relating to the registration or renewal of registration under the heading "Motor cycle—" and substituting "7.50";
- (c) by omitting "1.00" from the item relating to the transfer of registration under those headings and substituting "5.00" in each case;
- (d) by omitting "4.00" from the item relating to the registration or renewal of registration under the heading "Trailer attached to a motor vehicle (other than a motor cycle)—" and substituting "6.00";
- (e) by omitting "0.50" from the item relating to the transfer of registration under that heading and substituting "2.50";
- (f) by omitting "6.00" from the item relating to the issue of a licence under the heading "Driver of motor vehicle—" and substituting "10.00";
- (g) by omitting "5.00" from the item relating to the renewal of a licence under that heading and substituting "7.50"; and
- (b) by omitting "10.00" from the item relating to the annual fee under the heading "Number-plates issued under section 10 (1) (j)—" and substituting "25.00".

## Operation of amendments.

5—(1) The fee specified in Schedule II to the Principal Act (as amended by section 4 of this Act) in respect of the registration or renewal of registration of a vehicle shall apply in respect of every registration (whenever effected or renewed) that, by virtue of that Act and the regulations, will expire on or after 1st December 1976.

(2) The fee payable for the issue of an instructor's licence under section 14AA (7) of the Principal Act (as amended by section 3 of this Act) and the fee, other than that referred to under subsection (1), specified in Schedule II to the Principal Act (as amended by section 4 of this Act) shall apply in respect of the matter to which it relates on and after 1st December 1975.

1975